©
Kerala Legislature Secretariat
2023

KERALA NIYAMASABHA PRINTING PRESS.



FIFTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2021-2023)

THIRTY SEVENTH REPORT
(Presented on 10th August, 2023)

SECRETARIAT OF THE KERALA LEGISLATURE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
2023



FIFTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2021-2023)

THIRTY SEVENTH REPORT

On

Action Taken by Government on the Recommendations contained in the Forty

Fifth Report of the Committee on Public Accounts (2006-2008)

838/2023.



CONTENTS

Page

Composition of the Committee . v

Introduction . vil

Report . 1

Appendices :

Summary of Main Conclusion/Recommendation . 19
Annexure I . 20
Annexure II . 28
Annexure III . 29
Annexure IV . 31
Annexure V . 34
Annexure VI . 36

AnnexureVII . 42



COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2021-2023)
COMPOSITION

Chairman :

Shri Sunny Joseph.
Members :

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali

Shri M.V. Govindan Master

DRr. K. T. Jaleel

Shri C.H. Kunhambu

Shri Mathew T. Thomas

Shri M. Rajagopalan

Shri P.S. Supal

Shri Thomas K. Thomas

Shri K.N. Unnikrishnan

Shri M.Vincent.
Legislature Secretariat :

Shri A.M. Basheer, Secretary

Shri P. S. Selvarajan, Joint Secretary

Shri Jomy K. Joseph, Deputy Secretary

Smt.Mable Antony., Under Secretary.



INTRODUCTION

I, The Chairman, Committee on Public Accounts, having been authorised by
the Committee to present this Report, on their behalf present the Thirty Seventh
Report on Action Taken by Government on the Recommendations contained in
the Forty Fifth Report of the Committee on Public Accounts (2006-2008).

The Committee considered and finalised this Report at the meeting held on
12th July, 2023.

SUNNY JOSEPH,
Thiruvananthapuram, Chairman,
10th August, 2023. Committee on Public Accounts.



REPORT

This Report deals with the Action Taken by the Government on the
recommendations contained in the 45™ Report of the Committee on Public
Accounts (2006-2008)

The 45™ Report of the Committee on Public Accounts (2006-2008) was
presented in the House on 17" March 2008. The Report contained 15
recommendations relating to Forest and Wild Life, Home, Higher Education,
Transport and Finance Departments. The Report was forwarded to government on
25-3-2008 seeking the Statements of Action on the recommendations contained in
the report and the final reply was received on 10-9-2020.

The committee Examined the statements of Action Taken received from the
government at its meetings held on 22-9-2010, 1-8-2012, 15-5-2013, 27-8-2013,
23-7-2014, 30-11-2016, 17-10-2017, 18-9-2019, 22-4-2021 and 22-9-2021.

The Committee was not satisfied with the action taken by the Departments
on the recommendation contained in Paragraph 54. The recommendation, reply
furnished thereon and further recommendation of the Committee are included in
Chapter I of this report. The Committee decided not to pursue action on the
remaining recommendations in the light of the replies furnished by the
Government. Such recommendations/comments and their replies are incorporated
in the Chapter II of this report.

CHAPTER 1

RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH ACTION TAKEN BY
THE GOVERNMENT ARE NOT SATISFACTORY AND WHICH REQUIRE
REITERATION

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(SL.No.12, para No. 54)

1.1 The Committee desires to know whether action has been taken against
those officers who responsible for short levy of additional tax amounting to
Rs.2.76 lakh which was due to the short assessment of the additional tax.

838/2023.



Action Taken
RTO Idukki

1.2 Accountant General (Audit) in its inspection of Regional Transport
Office, Idukki for the period 2001-2002 in Part II A Para II has - pointed out that
there is short levy of additional tax in respect of 495 NTVs for which tax collected
from 20-4-1999 to 14-9-2001. The additional tax from the above 495 vehicles
were collected only for a quarter instead for one year and thus resulted a revenue
loss of Rs.88,589/-. An amount of Rs.36,833/-has been collected from 217 vehicles.

1.3 The balance amount be collected is Rs.51,756/- against 278 vehicles. All
the vehicles detected by the Audit are non transport vehicles. There is every
possibility that most vehicles might have sold or transferred to other offices.
However earnest effort is still going on to collect the remaining arrears. All the
details have since been entered in the computer systems so that the arrear can be
collected as and when any service is rendered for the vehicle. Also it may be noted
that no Revenue Recovery steps can be initiated as the amount is below Rs.1000/-
for each individual case.

1.4  The short levy was occurred only due to mis-interpretation of mode of
calculation of Additional Tax for one quarter instead of one year by the counter
clerk. No supervision was necessary at that time. Hence, there was no willfull
negligence or deliberate attempt on the part of any officers resulted in the short
levy. In this connection, it is also reported that no disciplinary action was initiated
against the officers concerned.

1.5 In view of the above facts stated above this report may be accepted and
further action may be dropped.

RTO Kannur

1.6 29 Vehicles are involved in the Part II A Para IV of LAR 2001-2002
amounting to Rs. 82,788/-. Out of this total due collected from 20 vehicles are
Rs. 52,803/-. Other vehicles mentioned in the list have completed an age of 15
years. Objections are entered in the system and any service to these vehicles
will be done only after clearing dues.



Further Recommendation

1.7 The Committee rejected the departments plea that audit objection
may be dropped in various cases and directed the department to continue the
collection of the amount due.

CHAPTER - 11

RECOMMENDATIONS WHICH THE COMMITTEE DO NOT DESIRE
TO PURSUE IN THE LIGHT OF THE REPLIES FURNISHED BY THE
GOVERNMENT.

FOREST AND WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(S1. No. 1, Para No.16)

2.1 The Committee requires the Department to inform whether the amount
due from KFDC has been settled.

Action Taken

2.2 An amount of Rs.5,04,79,250.54/- was due from the Kerala Forest Development
Corporation (KFDC) to Government. As per G.O. (Rt.) No.4/ 2020/ F&WLD dated 5-1-2020,
Government have adjusted the amount of Rs. 5,04,79,250.54 (Rupees Five Crore Four
Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty only) due from the Kerala Forest
Development Corporation to Government with the amount of Rs. 5,42,36,375.72 (Rupees Five
Crore Forty Two Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Five Only) due to
the Kerala Forest Development Corporation from Government, as recommended by
PAC (Annexure I).

Recommendation
(S1.No.2, Para No.17)

2.3 The Committee enquires whether the lease agreement with KSEB has
been fully executed and also whether the collection of balance amount due to the

department has been realised.



4

Action Taken

2.4 The land in question was transferred to KSEB on 31-3-2006 much
before the draft lease deed was approved by the Government. Though Divisional
Forest Officers were directed to sign the agreement on behalf of the Government
the KSEB declined to sign the same quoting several reasons. KSEB has suggested
to amend some clauses of lease deed as these are against the interest of KSEB.
This issue is not only in Malayatoor Division but also in various other divisions.
A High Level Committee was constituted by the Government as per GO(Rt) No.
110/2010/PD dated 18-5-2010 to sort out this issue. In the meeting held on 8-9-2010,
the High Level Committee decided that KSEB should execute the lease agreement
subject to the clauses relating to penal interests and claims of Forest Department
with respect to penal interest from KSEB, in consultation with Finance
Department, Law Department, Forest Department, Power Department and KSEB.
After execution of lease agreement the issue of reconciliation of the amount due
from KSEB to Forest Department towards lease rent/lease rent arrears in lieu of
forest land diverted and the amounts due from Forest Department to KSEB
remitted as seigniorage value can be discussed and settled. A total area of
13825.9275 ha is under the possession of KSEB and amount due as lease rent as
on 1-4-2011 is Rs. 53,68,30,342/-. Though a counter signed challan was issued by
the DFO, Malayattoor, the KSEB has not remitted the amount. Hence it is decided
to convene another High Level Committee meeting to settle this issue.

Recommendation
(SI No. 3, Para No.18)

2.5 The Committee asks the department to inform the latest position
regarding the remittance of lease rent due from Plantation Corporation of Kerala
Limited.

Action Taken

2.6 Plantation Corporation of Kerala Ltd. have already paid Rs.7 crore and
Rs.91 crore is outstanding. The balance amount due can be considered only after
fixing lease rent. The issue was discussed in the meeting held on 6-3-2012 at
Government level with representatives of PSUs in which it was decided that arrears
@ Rs.1300/ha has to be collected from PSUs and arrears to be remitted by them
soon.



Recommendation
(S1. No. 4, Para 19)

2.7 The Committee points out that though the court has directed the Public
Sector Undertakings to convert arrears of lease rent to share capital, the
department maintains the stand that such move was not considered. The
Committee requires the department to give definite reply on the present position of
the issue.

Action Taken

2.8 The State Farming Corporation of Kerala has been remitting lease rent @
Rs. 1300 per hector per annum since 2004-05 onwards. For settling the lease rent
arrears for the period from 1992-93, to 2003-04 a meeting was convened at
Government level on 19-3-2012. In the meeting the State Farming Corporation of
Kerala has requested to waive/adjust arrears of lease rent against the amount due
from Horticorp and also compensation claim of State Farming Corporation of
Kerala against transfer of Nilakkal Estate. The possibility of the same is being
examined.

Recommendation
(S1. No. 10, Para No.43)

2.9 The Committee requires that Department to inform about the latest
position of 19 cases.

Action Taken

2.10 a) The original auctions were conducted on 17-12-2000, 20-3-2000
and 8-3-2000. The ID proofs were verified during the time of auction but not seen
kept in the file now.

b) The defaulters were timber merchants from Hunsur district Karnataka State.
They were not blacklisted. They have not participated in any auctions conducted in
Wayanad district there after. An attempt was made by Assistant Wildlife Warden,
Sulthan Bathery by conducting enquiry in Hunsur area, but failed to trace the
defaulters as the address given by them at the time of auction was bogus.



6

¢) Several attempts were made by Wild Life Warden, Wayanad through the
District Collector, Wayanad to realize the Government loss of Rs.11,06,070/-
through revenue recovery on the basis of which the Deputy Commissioner, Mysore
had deputed Deputy Tahasildar for revenue recovery on 18-11-2009. The Deputy
Commissioner, Mysore has now informed that the address of defaulters is bogus
and hence revenue recovery is not possible.

d) Steps are being taken to instruct the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HOFF
to ensure that adequate safeguards should be put in place in order to avoid
recurrence of such instances in future.

2.11 In the circumstances as stated above the report may kindly be accepted
and further action may kindly be dropped.

Further Recommendation

2.12 The Committee observed that the main reason for the failure to trace
out the defaulters who participated in the auction was the absence of their ID
proofs in the File. The Committee recommended to take urgent steps to find the
defaulters and also to take steps for safely keeping the ID Proofs in order to avoid
recurrences of such instances in future. The Committee also recommended to
take stringent action against the aberrant officers in this regard.

Action Taken

2.13 As timber is now auctioned through E-Auction procedure, through
MSTC and the ID Proofs are obtained at the time of registration and filed. As this
process of registration has been centralized such instances will not be repeated in
future.

2.14 Several attempts were made by Wildlife warden, Wayanad and District
Collector, to trace the defaulters and recover the amount by way of revenue
recovery through the Deputy Commissioner, Mysore. = But the Deputy
Commissioner has informed that the defaulters could not be traced as the addresses
were found bogus. All, possible action had been taken by the Department for
recovery. The auctions were conducted in the year 2000 when there were no
possibilities for verifications of ID Proof as done now. The fact that the addresses



were available shows that ID Proofs were obtained. Most of the aberrant officers
have since retired and hence possibility of taking action against them at present is
considered not feasible.

2.15 In these circumstances as all possible action has been taken by the
department in this regard, it is requested that the para may kindly be dropped.

Recommendation
(Sl. No. 14, Para No. 59)

2.16 The Committee requires the department to inform whether the amount of
Rs.29.5 lakh due to Forest Department from KFDC by way of Forest Development Tax
has been deducted from the subsidy payable to KFDC.

Recommendation
(S1. No. 15, Para No.60)

2.17  The Committee understands that the issue regarding the excess
payment of subsidy to KFDC has not yet been settled. The Committee requires
both the Finance and Forest Departments to speed up the actions regarding the
settlement of the issue.

Action Taken (for paras 59 & 60)

2.18 As per the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
Government have examined the subsidy claims of Kerala Forest Development
Corporation towards supply of raw materials to the industrial concerns in the
State for the period From 1997-98 to 2003-2004. It has been found that an
amount of Rs. 26,56,745/- was due to KFDC over the years as subsidy from
Government. At the same time it is also found that KFDC is owing an amount
of Rs.33.33 lakh to Government towards arrears of Forest Development Tax and
Sales Tax, the major portion being Forest Development Tax. After adjusting the
subsidy claim of Rs. 26,56,745/- from the amount due to Government, it is seen
that an amount of Rs.6,76,255/- is further due from the KFDC. Government
vide G.0.(MS)8/11/F & WLD dated 11-2-2011, ordered KFDC to remit the
amount to State account and KFDC has remitted the amount to the State account
under the head of account "0406-01-101-96-Receipt" from Forest Development Tax.
(Annexure II)



HOME DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(S1. No.5, Para No.35)

2.19 Taking exception to the stand that the difference in amount of arrears
pending collection is negligible the Committee points out that the department has
to account for the difference in amount calculated by Audit and that furnished by
the department. The Committee desires to know whether the actual amount to be
collected by the department has been recalculated. The Committee requires the
Department to furnish a statement regarding the latest details of arrears to be
calculated from various institutions towards the cost of deployment of police
personnel.

Action Taken

2,20 The actual amount to be collected by the department has been
recalculated and the statement regarding the details of arrears of Bill of Cost to be
collected is shown in Annexure-III.

Recommendation
(S1. No.6, Para No. 36)

2.21 The Committee understands that share of expenditure incurred on
Railway Police during the period between 1984-85 and 1991-97 has not been fully
realized/adjusted even after 8 years. Expressing dissatisfaction over the casual
attitude shown towards the settling of the amount, the Committee requires the
department to take immediate steps to settle the issue.

Action Taken

2.22  During the last several years Southern Railways did not paid the
amount due to Police Department in full instead they adjusted the amount due to
them from various departments of the State against the amount due to Police
Department. The Additional Chief Secretary (Home & Vigilance) convened a
meeting of the concerned in this regard on 15-11-2007 and in the meeting it was
decided not to adjust the amount due to Southern Railway from various



Departments against the amount due to Police Department by Southern Railway
from 2008 onwards. Regarding the settlement of pendency from 1988-99 onwards
it was decided the Departments concerned should remit the amount to Southern
Railways and they in turn return the amount so collected to Police Department.
Accordingly an amount of Rs.37,11,713/- remitted by PWD to southern Railway
has been received in the Police Department during 2008. It was also decided
regarding the pending dues prior to 1998, the Departments concerned should
examine the matter in consultation with the Southern Railway. A copy of the
minutes of the meeting is enclosed (Annexure IV). Regarding the reimbursement
of the cost for the year 2007-08 Audit certificate has been furnished to Southern
Railway and the payment is awaited.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Further Recommendation

2.23  The Committee suggested that if the Finance Department has not yet
issued necessary guidelines for settlement of pending dues to Railways from the
departments concerned and the pending dues to Police Department by Railways as
decided in the meeting dated 15-11-2007 between the Additional Chief Secretary
(Home & Vigilance) and Railway Authorities, the same should be emanated urgently.

Action Taken

2.24  In 2007, when this issue was taken up by Finance Department, the
remarks offered is as follows: "The Administrative Department is informed that
the statement furnished by Southern Railway may be forwarded to concerned
Department/Autonomous bodies to verify the correctness of the amount and if the
details are found to be correct the concerned Departments/Autonomous bodies may
be requested to remit the amount dues directly to the Revenue Head of Police
Department. As it has been decided in the meeting held on 15-11-2007 that there
will be no adjustments of dues to Police Department from 2008 onwards there
appears no question of issuing general instruction/guideline in this regard.
Administrative department is also advised to look into the dues payable by
Railways for periods prior to 1998 and take steps to recover the same from
Railways if any amount is still outstanding" Several meeting were conducted by

838/2023.



10

Home Department and in the last meeting held on 4-8-2016, it was decided to
constitute a Committee consisting of representatives from Police, Railways, LSG
Departments and an Audit Officer from Finance. Finance Department already
nominated Shri K. Ramesh, Audit Officer, State Audit Department, Housing Board
Office, Thiruvananthapuram and intimated the same to Home Department.

HOME DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(SL.No.7, Para No.37)

2.25 The Committee notes that there is no provision for charging interest
and penal interest for delay in remittance of dues by beneficiary institutions the
Police Department is bearing unnecessary financial loss. The Committee, therefore
recommends introduction of necessary provisions in the Rule/Manual of the Police
Department for levying interest and penal interest on belated payment of dues to

the department.
Action Taken

2.26  Government have introduced the following conditions for realizing
Bill of Cost for providing Guard/Security to Government institutions and to
private/commercial establishments vide G.O.(Ms)No. 35/2013/Home dated 8-2-2013.

i) No interest or penal interest will be levied from Government Departments
and institutions for belated payment of Bill of Cost of Guard/Security provided by

Police Department.

ii) For providing Police Guard/Security to private establishments/ commercial
undertakings, those institutions need to make advance payment of the Bill of Cost

to the Police Department.

2.27 It was also ordered therein that necessary amendments to the above

effect will be made in the Rule/Manual of Police Department.

A copy of the above said G. O. is also attached (Annexure V)



11

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(SL.No. 8, Para No.40)

2.28 The Committee opines that as the Government is still entrusting the
KBPS with work of printing of text books, the issue of sale proceeds of wastage
may go on indefinitely unless an appropriate action is taken to address it.
Prolonging the issue is not in the interest of the Government or of the society. The
Committee therefore suggests that action be taken for an earlier settlement of the
issue through bilateral discussions.

Action Taken

2.29 The Action Taken Report on para 40, 41 in the 45th report had been
forwarded to the Accountant General for vetting the report on 20-8-2011. The AG
has returned the ATR without vetting, pointing out the following defects.

(1) Documentary evidence for adjusting the sale proceeds of work paper up
to 31-3-2006 as per G.O.(Ms) 45/00/H.Edn. Dated 28-3-2000 was not available in
the Government file.

(2) The orders finalizing the appeal was not filed by Government .

As suggested by the A.G. Government have examined the matter and
modified the G.0.(Ms)45/00/H.Edn dated 28-3-2000, by extending the period up
to 31-3-2006 as per G.O.(MS)No.141/14/H.Edn. Dated 20-3-2014.  Copy of the
order enclosed herewith Annexure VI.

Recommendation
(SL. No. 9, Para No.41)

2.30  The Committee requires the department to inform whether any
decision has been taken on the appeal against the recovery of the amount of sale
proceeds of waste paper. The Committee also requires the department to inform
the reason for dropping the proposal for converting KBPS into the Government
department.



12

Action Taken

2.31 KBPS is established for the printing of text books and the paper
required for the printing is supplied by the Controller of Stationary free of cost. As
per G.O.(P)No.17/76/H.Edn dated 17-2-1976 KBPS was specifically established
to run as a commercial unit. Accordingly service conditions were brought under
the Workers Compensation Act 1923. KSR cannot be implemented in KBPS as per
existing provisions. If KBPS is converted into a Government run printing unit,
MOA and the other relevant provisions of the Society will have to be amended and
the implementation of KSR will result in huge financial commitments which the
society will not be able to sustain. Hence Government have decided not to convert
KBPS into a Government run printing unit under the Department of Printing.

2.32  Since the AG has directed Government to issue orders finalizing the
appeal, G.O.(Rt)N0.2548/14/H.Edn. Dated 27-10-2014 has been issued rejecting
the request of Managing Director, Kerala Books & Publications Society.

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(SL. No. 11, Para No.53)

2.33  The Committee learns that correspondence is on with other States
regarding short levy of composite tax on vehicles. The Committee requires the
department to inform whether there has been any progress in realizing the short
levy of composite tax. The Committee also desires to know whether
computerization of the offices of the Motor Vehicles Department and that of check
posts has been completed.

Action Taken

2.34  Even after repeated reminders no reply has been received from the
concerned State Transport Authorities/ Transport Commissioners regarding the
short collection of composite tax and the composite tax on multi axled vehicles.
Government convened a meeting of Transport Commissioners/ Secretaries of all
States on 6-3-2009 to sort out the issues arising out of collection of composite tax.
The meeting tentatively decided to open new bank crediting the amount of



13

composite tax. Government of India is also contemplating an 'ex-payment' system
for collection of composite fee on national permits. The computerization of Motor
Vehicles Department and of Check Posts have been completed.

Recommendation
(Sl. No. 13, Para No.55)

2.35 The Committee requires the department to inform whether tax due on
the remaining 20 cases of wrong classification of private service vehicles were
levied/collected.

Action Taken

R.T.Office, Idukki

2.36  Accountant General in its inspection of Regional Transport Office,
Idukki for the period 2001-2002 in Part IT A Para I, has pointed out that 12 vehicles
during the above period was classified as Omnibus for private use, even though
these vehicles belongs to companies. The final remarks is submitted herewith.

1. KI..06.7999- The short levy of Rs.4720/- pointed out by Accountant
General was collected on 4-12-2012 vide TR 5 Receipt N0.126/45/2002.

2. KL.06.A.5100- collected Rs.7300/- as balance tax for the period up to
30-9-2003 vide TR 5 Receipt No.6 dated 12-8-2003 and collected Rs.800/- vide
TR Receipt No.59 dated 12-8-2003.

3. KL. 06.A.5150- This Vehicle was registered in the name of M.E. Meeran,
Managing Partner, M/s Eastern Spices and Condiments, Adimaly.

2.37 In this connection it may be noted that Transport Commissioner, vide
Circular No.07/2000, based on the letter No. RT-11036/13/1997/MVI dated 15-3-2000 of
Ministry of Surface Transport, New Delhi, classified that as per Section 2(29) of
Motor Vehicles Act 1988 any vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than six
passengers excluding the driver may be categorized as 'omnibus'. This letter also
clarifies that while considering the registration of such vehicles in the name of the
individual owner, the same may be allowed under the category of 'Non Transport
Vehicles' or 'Transport Vehicle', depending upon the declaration given by the
individual owner regarding their use.



14

2.38 In this case, this vehicle is registered as omnibus for Private Use, in
the name of an individual based on the affidavit submitted by him declaring that
this vehicle is solely used for his personal purpose only.

4. KL..06.A.5165 - Collected Rs.5840/- vide TR 5 Receipt No. 68/126/2002,
981/144/2002, and 99/144/2002 dated 19-12-2002.

5. KI..06.A.5181- This vehicle is registered in the name of Shri Varghese
Cherian, Managing Partner, Spices Trading Company, Adimaly.

2.39  In this connection it may be noted that Transport Commissioner vide
Circular No.07/2000, based on the letter No.RT-11036/13/1997/ MVI dated 15-3-2000
of Ministry of Surface Transport, New Delhi classified that as per section 2(29) of
Motor Vehicles Act 1988, any vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than six
passengers excluding the driver may be categorized as omnibus. This letter also
clarifies that while considering the registration of such vehicles in the name of the
individual owner, the same any be allowed under the category of 'Non Transport
Vehicle or Transport Vehicle' depending upon the declaration given by the

individual owner regarding their use.

2.40 In this case this vehicle is registered as omnibus for private use, in the
name of an individual based on the affidavit submitted by him declaring that this

vehicle is solely used for his personal purpose only.

6. KL.. 06.7997 - The short collection of Rs. 4720/- pointed out by Accountant
General was collected vide TR5 Receipt No. 45/126/2002/ dated 4-12-2002.

7. KI1..06.A.5186 - Collected Rs.8190/- vide TR 5 No.60/04/2003 dated 2-4-2003
and then classified as Transport Vehicles (PSV).

8. KL.. 06.A.5087 - This vehicle was registered in the name of Dr. Kripa
Jacob, Medical Officer, Tata Tea Limited, Munnar

241 In this connection it may be noted that Transport Commissioner vide
Circular No. 07/2000, based on the letter No. RT - 11036/13/1997/MVT dated 15-3-2000
of Ministry of Surface Transport, New Delhi, classified that as per section 2(29) of



15

Motor Vehicles Act 1988, any vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than six
passengers excluding the driver may be categorized as omnibus. This letter also
clarifies that while considering the registration of such vehicles in the name of the
individual owner, the same may be allowed under the category of 'Non Transport
Vehicle or Transport Vehicle' depending upon the declaration given by the

individual owner regarding their use.

2.42  In this case, this vehicle is registered as omnibus for private use, in
the name of an individual based on the affidavit submitted by him declaring that

this vehicle is solely used for his personal purpose only.

9. KI..06.A.5233 - This vehicle was registered in the name of Dr. Paulose,
Navajyothi Ayurvedic Hospital, Adimaly.

243 In this connection it may be noted that Transport Commissioner vide
Circular No.07/2000, based on the letter No. RT-110336/13/1997/MVT dated 15-3-2000
of Ministry of Surface Transport, New Delhi classified that as per section 2(29) of
Motor Vehicles Act 1988, any vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than
six passengers excluding the driver may be categorized as omnibus. This letter
also clarifies that while considering the registration of such vehicles in the name of
the individual owner, the same may be allowed under the category of 'Non
Transport Vehicle or Transport Vehicle' depending upon the declaration given by

the individual owner regarding their use.

2.44  In this case, this vehicle is registered as omnibus for private use, in
the name of an individual based on the affidavit submitted by him declaring that

this vehicle is solely used for his personal purpose only.

10. KIL..06.A.5285 - This vehicle was registered in the name of one Jaya
Prakash, Tata Tea Limited, General Hospital, Munnar.

2.45  In this connection it may be noted that Transport Commissioner vide
Circular No.07/2000, based on the letter No. RT-11036/13/1997/MVT dated 15-3-2000
of Ministry of Surface Transport, New Delhi, classified that as per Section 2(29)
of Motor Vehicles Act 1988, any vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than



16

six passengers excluding the driver may be categorized as Omnibus. This letter
also clarifies that while considering the registration of such vehicles in the name of
the individual owner, the same may be allowed under the category of 'Non
Transport Vehicle or Transport Vehicle' depending upon the declaration given by
the individual owner regarding their use.

2.46 In this case, this vehicles is registered as omnibus for private use, in
the name of an individual based on the affidavit submitted by him declaring that
this vehicle is solely used for his personal purpose only.

11. KI..06.A.5365- Collected Rs. 6300/- vide TR 5 Receipt N0.9/102/2002
dated 24-9-2002 being the short collection upto 30-9-2002.

12. KI..06.B.195 - This vehicle was registered in the name of one sister
Tessy Maria, D. M. Convent, Marayoor.

2.47 In this connection it may be noted that Transport Commissioner vide
Circular No. 07/2000, based on the letter No. RT.11036/13/1997/MVT dated 15-3-2000
of Ministry of Surface Transport, New Delhi classified that as per Section 2(29) of
Motor vehicles Act 1988, any vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than six
passengers excluding the driver may be categorized as omnibus. This letter also
clarifies that while considering the registration of such vehicles in the name of the
individual owner, the same may be allowed under the category of 'Non Transport
Vehicle or Transport Vehicle', depending upon the declaration given by the
individual owner regarding their use.

2.48 In this case, this vehicle is registered as omnibus for private use, in
the name of an individual based on the affidavit submitted by him declaring that
this vehicles is solely used for his personal purpose only.

RT Office Kannur

2.49 Direction has been already issued to registered owner of KL.13.G.5283
to reclassify the vehicle as PSV and to remit the balance tax. Since, the vehicle is
providing service of Mobile Dispensary for Beedi Workers Welfare Fund,
Nileswar, Kanhangad, enquiry has been conducted through Joint Regional
Transport Officer, Kanghangad. He has reported that the vehicle is now used as



17

mobile Dispensary for Beedi Workers Welfare Fund. Hence, direction has been
issued to Joint Regional Transport Officer, Kanghangad to seize the RC of the vehicle
and forward to the office of the Motor Vehicles Department for further action.

RTO Wayanad

2.50 During the Local Audit Enquiry for 2001-2002 short collections of tax
were reported in respect of the PSV. Among them the Registered Owners of five
vehicles having numbers KL.12/4041, KL.12/7418, KL.12.A/1588, KL.12A/4839
and KL.12A/2649 approached the Hon'ble High court of Kerala by filing original
petitions and Hon’ble High Court on 31-10-2002 and 21-1-2002 in O.P.Nos.
9412/2002 and 34865/2002(A) declared that congregations owned by the priests
and nuns are only religious so they cannot be said to be involved in any trade or
business, their vehicles can be treated as omnibus for private use as the private
service vehicles means " Motor Vehicles" used for the purpose of carrying persons
or in connection with his trade or business. At the behest of the above decrees of
the Hon'ble High Court the above vehicles owned by the congregations are treated
as omnibus for Private Use.

2,51 The Hon'ble High court pronounced the judgement in O.P.No.
34865/2002 (A) on the basis of the judgment in O.P. No. 9412/2002 placed as
annexure VII to this report.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Recommendation
(Sl. No. 15, Para No. 60)

2.52  The Committee understands that the issue regarding the excess
payment of subsidy to KFDC has not yet been settled. The Committee requires
both the Finance and Forest Departments to speed up the actions regarding the
settlement of the issue.

Action Taken

2.53  Finance Department has examined in detail the excess subsidy claim
of KFDC based on the figures furnished by Forest Department. Finance
Department had observed that the net subsidy amount due to the Corporation was
Rs. 26,56,744/- A Sum of Rs.33.33 lakh was due from KFDC as Sales Tax and
Forest Department Tax. As per G.O.(MS) No.8/2011/F & WLD dated 11-2-2011,

838/2023.



18

Government had ordered that KFDC should remit the balance amount of
Rs. 6,76,255/- due to Government by way of taxes, to the head of account
" 0406-01-101-96-Receipt " from Forest Development Tax. It was also
ordered that the CCF(D) should take necessary steps to get an amount of
Rs.26,56,745/- adjusted from the head of account "2406-01-800-72-
subsidy towards loss incurred by KFDC by supply of raw materials to
industries in the state" with contra credit to the receipt head of account
"0406-01-101-96-Receipt, from Forest Development Tax" after obtaining
necessary additional funds under the head of account "2406-01-800-72-33-
subsidies(NP)" from Government so that there will not be any cash out
flow from Government. Accordingly an amount of Rs.26,56,000/- was
provided under the head of account "2406-01-800-72-33-subsidies (NP)"
to carry out the accountal adjustment by contra crediting the amount to
"0406-01-101-96-" KFDC has remitted the amount of Rs.6,76,255/- to the state
account under the head of account “0406-01-101-96-Receipt” from Forest
Development Tax.

Thiruvananthapuram, Sunny Joseph,
10" August, 2023. Chairman,

Committee on Public Accounts.



19

APPENDIX

Summary of Main Conclusion / Recommendation

Sl. | Para No. Department Conclusion / Recommendation
No. concerned
The Committee rejected the departments
1 1.7 Transport

plea that audit objection may be dropped
in various cases and directed the
department to continue the collection of

the amount due.




éé &) AQOG’_M‘Y@_ T

File No.FWLD-D3/10/2017-FWLD

ARG
aleee

- GOVERNMENT QF KERAT A

Forest & Wildlife Department -
Forest Developmeni Corporation and the amount due to Kerala Forest
Development Corporation from Government - Adjusting of - sanctioned - Orders

1ssued.

Abstract

The amount due 1o Government [rom Kerala

FOREST & WILDLIFE (D} DEPARTMENT
G.0.(R{)N0.4/2020/F&WLD

12

13

14

IOt wns

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 05/01/2020

G.O.(Rt) No.56/89/F&WLD dated 24/01/1989.
G.O.(Rt) N0.423/92/F&WLD dated 20/11/1992.
G.O.(Rt) No. 438/94/F&WLD dated 27/10/1994.
457/94/F&WLD dated 10/11/1994.
G.0.(Rt) No. 292/95/F&WLD dated 03/08/199.
44/97/F&WLD dated 02/07/1997.
298/91/F&WLD dated 16/08/1991.
20/96/F&WLD dated 16/01/1996.
G.O0.(MS)No0.2/2002/F& WLD dated 05/01/2002.
- G.O.(MS)No0.25/2003/F&WLD dated 15/05/2003.

The 44" Annua} report 2017-18 of the Kerala Forest Development

G.0.(Rt) No.

G.0.(Rt) No.
G.0.(Rt) No.
G.0.(Rt) No.

Corporation.

Government Letter No, 7311/C2/97/F&WLD dated 13/06/97.

Pro(7) - 5529/2011 dated 20/10/2014, 13/08/2015. 13/06/2019 frm
the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FM).

Letter No. C2-355/96 dated 31/03/1997, 26/11/2001, 24/04/2003,
08/11/2006, 08/01/2007 and 23/03/2019 from the Managmg
Director, KFDC,

reocommmended.

ORDER

As per the 45" Report of Public Accounts Committee (2006-2008) on Para

to settle the amount due from the Ferala Foree

- Development Corporatior: (KFDC ). Moreover. the Audit Monitoring Committec
Meetings held on 04/04/2016 and 5/12/2016 had directed the Forest Depariment
to adjust the amount due in between KFDC and Government.

—



66

File No. FWLD-D3/106/2017-FWLD

2. Accordindly, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest
Management) had collected the connected documents and audited statements of
the corresponding vears of the Kerala Forest Development Corporation and
verified the accuracy of the amount involved, Then. as per the letter read as 13th
paper above had prepared and submitted adjustment proposal as follows:-

A JAMQUNT BUE TO KERALA  FOREST DEVELGPMENT
CORPORATION FROM GOVERNMENT.

1. {Loss on account of sale of Eucalyptus to Grasim|Amount m Rs.
Industries and Hindusian News Print Limited as per
direction of Government at rates less than the selling

price. '
(a) |Grasim Industries during the period 1988 - 89 to 1996-97 3,95,89.620.90
(b) |Hindustan News Print Limited during the period 1992-93 77,66,754.82
to 1995-96

2. |Valuation of 252 ha of Plantations handed over to 68,80,000.00
Agasthyavanam Biological Park during 1991-92 '

TOTAL 5,42,36,375.72

B [AMOUNT DUE TQO GOVERNMENT FROM KERALA FOREST
|DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

1 |Amount of firewood as part of Firewood Supply Scheme 63,01,082.57

2 |Coupe sale and plantations transferred to Kerala Forest 96,63,018.70
Development Corporation from Forest Department

3 [Sale of wind fallen trees by Kerala Forest Development! 1,71,73.054.75
Corporation

4 |Sale of wind fallen Rosewood trees by Kerala Forest 24.59.489.00
Development Corporation

5 'Mathikettan Cardamom Sale 13,40,253.00

6 |Arrears of lease rent payable upto 2009 -10 1,35,42,352.52
TOTAL 5,04,79,250.54

C INET AMOUNT DUE TO KERALA FOREST|  37,57,125.18
DEVELOPMENT . .CORPORATION FROM
GOVERNMENT (A - B) '

LT agdedbl As per-Government Orders read as 1 16 5 above had been

directed the Kerala ForestDe velopsment Corporation to supply rave materals 1o
M/s. Grasim Industries Ltd and M/s. Hindustan Newsprint Ltd. Accordingly.
Kerala Forest Development Corporation had been supplying Eucalyptus wood to
the wood based industries viz. Hindustan Newsprint Limited and Grasim




(S8

File No.FWLD-D3/10/2017-FWLD

Industries at subsidised rates for below the rates under the Kerala Price Fixation
Act. The amount of subsidy is the difference between the rate as per the Price
Fixation Act and the subsidized rates fixed by the Government. Also. as per
Government Orders read as 6% paper above, it was categorically mentioned that
the difference between the prices shall be given to KFDC as subsidy by the Forest

_ Department. The subsidy declared by the Government from time to ume 1o

KEDC has been calculated. The calculation statement is given as Annexure 1. The
final claini figures on account of supplies 1o Grasim indusiries  1s
Re 30589.620.90 and to the Hindustan News Print Limited is Rs.77.66,754.82
(Total Rs.4,73,56,375.72).

A, 2 As per GO read as 7" paper above, an area of 252 hectares of
Eucalyptus hybrid, Casuarina, Albizia and Cashew plantations raised by KFDC
were handed over to the Kerala Forest Department during 1992. Later vide GO
read as 8" paper above the G.O.(Rt) No. 298/91/F&WLD dated 16.8.1991 had
cancelled. Subsequently, as per letter dated 31/03/1997 read as 14" paper above
Managing Director, KFDC requested Government to return the above area if the
area is not required by the Forest Department. Accordingly as per letter read 12"
paper above, it was decided by the Government that, the above area not to be
returned to Kerala Forest Development Corporation. Hence the Managing
Director, KFDC as per letter 14" paper above had requested Government to
allow the valuation of the plantations which handed over to the Kerala Forest
Department. The total value of the plantations calculated by KFDC 1is
Rs.68,80,000.00. The break up cost of valuation statement is given as Annexure II.

The total Amount due to Kerala Forest Development Corporation from
Goverpment on account of A.1(a)& (b) ané A.2 ic Rs. 5,42,36,375.72 ac detailed

zhave.

B.1, 2, 3, 4 & 5: The amounts are as per the Audited Accounts of Kerala
Forest Development Corporation. These amounts are shown as the Amount Due
to Government in the Audited Accounts read 11" paper above.

B. 6: The Kerala Forest Development Corporation was bolding land since
1976. but the lease rent was fixed only during 2002 as per GO read as 9" paper
above. As per the Audited Accounts of Kerala Forest Development Corporation
read 11 paper above, under the item Other Liabilities - Lease Rent Pavyable an
amount of Re.1.35.42.352.52 is chown. Hence the lease rent lability is taken as

D:.1.3547 352,52 The Kerala Forest Development Corporation had earlier

reported  the lease "Tém Hubiliiy since meeption 1o 1976 1o 20071-07 as
Rs.1.20.39.687.68. But Kerala Forest Development Corporation was not paying

the lease rent for 1212.59 Ha of Revenue land in Kannan Devan Hills area at

wéﬂféﬁt_"{/aﬁgj? in Munnar during the period up to 08.10.2010 when the Kannan



£36

File No.FWLD-D3/10/2017-FWLD

Devan Reserve was notified as a proposed Reserve Forest under Sec.4 of the
Kerala Foresi Act vide G.O.(P) No.67/2010/F&WLD dated 08.1 10.2010 and
S R.ONo0.965/2010. The exact calculation detalls of the amount of
Rs.1.3542.352.52 figuring in the Kerala Forest Developmem Corporation
ceounts i provided by the Managing Direcior. As such, Government adopted

€

the figure of Rs.1,35,42,352.52 provided m, the Audited Accounts of Kerala
Forest Development Corporation for the year 2017-18 as the Lease Rent Pavable.
{reating it as the correct figure,

The total amount due to the Government from Kerzla Forest Development
Corporation on account of B I to 6 is Re.5,04,79,250.54. In the result the net amount
due to Kerala Forest Development Corporation from Government is A - B above viz
Rs.5,42,3G6,375.72 — Rs. 5,04,79,250.54 = Rs.37,57,125.18.

3. As per letter dated 13/06/2019 read as 13" paper above, the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests (FM) informed that, the Kerala Forest
Development Corporation has been paying the annual lease rents from 2010-11 to
2017-18 vegularly, but did not pay the lease rent for the year 2018-19 owing 1o °
financial constraints. The annual lease rent payable is Rs.7,18,954.00. As such, he
is recommended that the net amount due to Kerala Forest Development
Corporation from Government viz Rs.37,57,125.00 can be adjusted against the
lease rent payable since the year 2018-19.

4. Government have examined the adjustment proposal in detail, the
accuracy of the figures are confirmed with the verification of the
connected/corroborating documents/audit reporis/Government Orders/report .of
Principal Chiefl Conservator of Forests(ForesiManagement)/Managing
Director. KFDC ete. The Kerala Forest Development Corporation i a {ully
Government owned company with $0% shares to Government of Kerala and 10%.
shares to Government of India. The accounts of Kerala Forest Development
Corporation are audited by the Statutory Auditors appointed by Comptroller &
Auditor General. The Accountant General, Kerala conducts supplementary
Accounts Audits of the Company. The Annual Accounts are scrutinized and
commended by the State Finance Department also. As such, the figures provided
in the Audited A ccounts of the Company is taken as accurate figures.

Even though the Kerala Forest Development Corporation was holding

1and since 1076, the lease rent was fixed only during 2002 vide CO read as 97

raper shoverthereisno mention of & penal interest on the arrears of lease rent. in

the subseguent Government order read 10" paper above is also no mention of a

penal interest on the arrears of lease rent. In this regard, no interest need 1o be

_levied from Kerala Foresi Development Corporation on the arrears of lease rent
payable viz Rs.1,35,42,352.52.



657

File No.FWLD-D3/10/2017-FWLD

In the above circumstances, Government are pleased to accord sanction to
adjust the amount of Rs.5,04,79.250.54 (Rupees Five Crore Four Lakhs Seventy
Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) due from Kerala Forest Development
Corporation to Government with the amount of Rs. 5.42.36.375.72 (Rupees Five
Crore Fourty Two Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Five)

~ due to the Kerala- Forest Development Corporation from Govemment as

recommended by PAC. Government also sanctioned that. the amount over and
sbove the dues can be adjusted from lease rent payable from 2018-2019.

(By order of the Governer)

DR.ASHA THOMASIAS

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Forces,
Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FM), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FB&A), d
Thiruvananthapuram.

The Managing Director, Kerala Forest Development Corporation Ltd,

_ Aaranyakom, Karapuzha, Kottayam.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit). Kerala,
Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance (Agri-B) Department (Vide No. 40537 1/PU-B3/16 /2017-Fin).

The Forest & Wildlife (C) Department (Vide No. 7311/C2/97/F&WLD
dated 13/06/97).

The Forest & Wildlife (PS) Department (Vide No. 4644/PS/15/F&EWLD
dated 25/02/17).

Information and Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department (for
uploading in Government website).

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded/by order

e — Fa

Section Officer




ANNEXURE - §

Fage-1i

GRASIM INDUSTRIES LYD.

Price as per o
. I N T o | selling price | Raie ol
Sl Yroof Yiool GO N A;IQH' __Q“‘lflmy GO fixing the I r.lm“ a5 jGQ s p_f“‘ fixation | subsidy | Subsidy e L
N o L oited | supplied in ; ‘ per Govt. | selling price P s
No | allotment stplaky A llgiinent i T | 2V stack price for supply Order fixaiion Act Act, due o Gavil
. - (ST) ; ’ {(without frou
barlk) Govi.
G.O{R1) No. G.0.(Ms) No.
SELGSTE AW IR0 117 R
U joggae | rosvoy | COSHEEWLD o005y | 17425435 224,09 |POBNFEWLDE g 51850 | 29441 | stsononin
duiced dated :
24405/1989 240171989
CCFs Lr G3- G.O(Ms)No. | - C,j/gﬁ}?“;{ﬁ;&
21 1990-91 | 1990-91 | 29158/90 Jduted | 30000 | 23356.527 | BUBSE&WLD | 9499 |7 446 54402 | 320,03 | 747476934
25 (3690 dated 27/10/88 duted -
. (Rs.250 / tonne 30/03/1990 :
inclusive of G.0.(vis) No. ;
d e additional price, N5 1 8 #0157 25T
\Qﬂ 1991-92 49125367 | FpT ST & | 22009 |PPUPEWLEL s gri00 | 46t | 2193400070 39T
CCEs L G3- AST) 27/03/1991 O
QO | 3| 199192 25690/91 dited | 30000 . .
29.06.91 G.0.(Ms) No. 5
199293 6057.085 22046 [Z2PUTEWED| - gng | g7sa0 (65704 | dsstoss, |
& : [
31/03/1992 | ! |
“ 1994-95 | GORDNo. |00 G.O.(Rt) No. G.0.(Ms) No. : '
| ™ ) ASTOAFEWLD | ool 225/98/F&WLD 2OHFEWLD |, ra o VR I N,
| g, 199495 . dated @;\ité 10000.060 |~ LS g | 832 ted 720 878.80 | 463 4Uuuu,,,...mi
I 7 1G/11/1994 (Rs.832 for 94- - 25/03/1994 | ;
| ; - ‘ . 95 and Rs.910 _ =
1995-96 ’)(;O(RL) No. 10000 for 95-96/ G.0.(Ms) No. 1
- OIS Y ) 95/EA ) ’ . U T
1995-96 WAGSIFEWLD | Bois | 4939045 | stakedtonne | gg  [MSEEWLDA -y, 976.00 | 6o | S77w0il7
dated MO (2M* stack _ dated o
- Sub Torl 3‘)513,'){-,101.5




L3

) .
HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. -
Price as | Price as
: L per per Y
.‘Qi ; s?ujig(llt?n Price : GO as pe selling | selling :,\u;jl;:; :
S| Yrof Y of GO Ny ™ 3’_) 18113 .1 | GO fixing the | as per v 1_." price priee v | Subsidy Bue Rerarks
No | allotment | supsiy Ao bieni Allotted | 2 stack ice f v | Govt selling price | .0 i fixati _duL (o OV erarks
pply olueni - . price for supply ovi. | o 2F T liixation | fixation | COuE GOV
inMT {without S| fixadion Act, A frowm
bark) Order A(.:t' AcL Govi.
. gwith | (withour
bark) bark)
, 2 . ‘
! 199293 23000 1 369 39 [GOvL letier No. | 543.19 ‘ 33521 | 1238158
v P tonnes 9398/D2/89/ T
] G.O(RD) No. FEWID dated G.O.(Ms) No. ]

1992-93 423/92/.13&WITD 000( 10/02/92 &t’ 1294/ F&WLD | 72000 | 878.40
2 1993-y4 | dated 20/11/1992 IMT”_ 19018.535 | 467/92/Fa WD | 516.59 | dated 25/03/594 1 361.81 | 0851090, 14 |
dated 19/12/92 [
GO(Rt) No. G.0.(Ms) No. | *§32+34.4
_ 4112001/ WOYFEWLD | , _ _ +FDT 5%
3 199495 | 3680300 | o WLD dated | *798.15 | PAFEWLD o0 00 | 87840 | 8025 | 298300020 | = gog Lt
G.0.(K1) No ate dated ated :
Doy Al 03/02/01 & 30 111.57 =!
1994-95 438194 F&WLD 25/03/94 :
duted 2771071994 Govt. letter No. i 798.15 |
S 100000 8564/D2/05/ G.O.(Ms) No. | ! | ! (7[}3320/6?
4 1993-96 MT 2622900 | F&WLD dated | *798.15 | 14/95/F& WL | 800.00 | 976.00 | 17785 | 4Hoods? o 034 = |
- 06/02/06 dated 28/03/95 .‘ ; 111.57)
Sub Toal| 77e073+.826] -+

GRAND TOTAL |Rs. 47350375.72

Section (’)fﬂcer

!



Breai; up of cost of plantation Agasthyav

Valuation 01 Area

C 4

ANNEXURE - 11

Forect Department

transferred to Forest Dﬂpfxrtment during 1991-52

(Agasthyavanam Biological Park 252 Ha.)

anam Area of Trivandrum Division transferred to

Year Area Nature of Plantation Valuation Ha Total Value |

1978 28 Eucalyptus Hybrid 70 2M%stack @ 550/ 1078000.00

stack 38500/ ha. B

1983 102.00 Eucalyptus Hybrid 50 2M’stack @ 550/ 2805000.00
stack 27500/ ha.

1986 49.00 Albizzia Rs.30000/ha 1470000.06,

1988 13.25 Cashew Rs.25000/ha 331250.00

1990 12.00 Eucalyptus Hybrid Rs.20000/ha 240000.00

1990 10.50 Casurina Rs.20000/ha 210000.00

1990 37.25 Albizzia Rs.20000/ha 745000.00

Qo'ta; 252.00 6879250.00

L Rounded to Rs.68.80 lakhs B

7
/7//////;/'

Section Officer



A ove e T7

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
CHALAN ORIGINAL
FormT R. 12
[Seerutes 102 {¢) and 124 ol Kerala Treasury Code)
Chalan for Payment of Money into the Districl Treasury/
Sub-Treasury’State Bank of India/Slats Barik of Travancore

Computer Seq. No. ';7},;1 Date: |t/ 1 .3 1847

Head of Account ;| 8406| 01 fm 46 - Qe«,}H‘ m‘:m

Fovent WV&MH MIN  SUB DET 0©OBJ SOBJA

F{ﬁcerlsank Manager
Nole

e

1. The seal/stamp of the TreaSI}\'y nk of Collection shali be afiixed

2. remittance is In official capacny (*SDO/DDQ), write corresponding
code in the column prcwcled

obo COd.e s40epl.) (DDO)
SDO Code :
By Whom paid and
Name and addressof the | FuPoseof | o iin | Order to
person on whose bahalf | fermittance & Rs. the Bank
maney is paid authority. if any|
A?WAV D’M.El '8‘ %/ré.\«;g-,: Cosrect 1
A )
een<ds  Foverd 2 § - Recoive i
Pewt ty’lmfﬁ? S 3 and’
Cav*’\o:’ otaiz ¢4 § k% ¥ "‘E‘ granl
b-ﬁa%” } & &;'23 receipt
. - o~
E ~ ~] Treasury
Signature & Designation cf; ) E;'-ﬁ Officer
of the Departmental
Officer countersigning the Total
remittance ota 6 76"? £5 P
Tota! in words Q'QQL‘“W?{JL ‘7[!9, ...........
. Hn J‘f by ‘F—; \I 3 0‘~£/I
Srgnafure ofﬁcmln T by “ LI - ¥ \
Hecewe? @:%Q5 S| s J: .. f\ ... l t .... -
Rupees ¥ ;4. ¥ wlavm Sous A7 fIvVh "
(Rop "“MW ing i r‘»um‘



/40”0693-(4'\/@_ T]? /)Qg
= 8 ;

APPENDIX - 1

S1.No.

Name of Institution

Period and Amount due

f Remarks

KERALA STATE
ELECTRICITY BOARD
(KS.EB)

April 1985 to March 2004 -
Rs.13,80,34,271 /-

The cost of police guards provided to KSEB for the period April 1985 to
September 1999 is Rs.9,65,07,442/- and for the period from October, 1999 to
March, 2004 is Rs.16,79,17,151/- (Total Rs.26,44,24,593/-). The total electricity
charges of the Police Department for the period April 1985 to September 1999
is Rs.3,23,54,826/- and for the period October 1999 to March 2004 is
Rs.9,31,34,496/- (Toial Rs.12,54,90,322/-). There was no direct payment of
electricity charges by the Police Department and cost of police guards by
KS.EB for the last several years. Hence the amount payable by Police
Department against the electricity charges (Rs.12,54,90,322/ -) has been
adjusted against the amount payable by KS.E.B (Rs.26,44,24,593/ -}. The
adjustment up to the period September 1999 was done on 04.08.2000 and the
remaining period up to March 2004 was done on 02.03.2005. The balance
amount payable by KSEB to Police Department as on March 2004 is
Rs.13,89,34,271/-. 3ut now KSEB has raised certain objections in the
computation of the bill of cost by the Police Department. The matter is under
the consideration of Government. The mutual adjustment for the remaining
period from April 2004 to March 2009 i.e,, till the direct payment system re-
introduced, will be done after the clarification of the computation of bill of
cost.

Cochin Port Trust

01.04.1994 to 31.03,1998 -
Rs.56,86,921 /-

The Cochin Port Trust has paid cost for the period 01.04.1989 to 31.03.1994
(Rs.37,55,340/-). Since the CISF was entrusted to guard vital Port
Installations, the Port Trust is not willing for payment of cost to Kerala Police
since (1.04.1994,

Airport Authority

Balance payment till July
2002 - Rs.1,48,70,360/ -

Airport Authority had settled the dues leaving a balance of Rs.1,48,70,360/-.
This is being taken up with Airport Authority for payment of the dues.

Southern Railways

1984-85 to 2006-07 -
Rs.22,74,66,450/ -

During the last sevaral years Southern Railways did not paid the amount due
to Police Department in full instead they adjusted the amount due to them
from various departments of the State against the amount due to Police
Department. The Additional Chief Secretary (Home & Vigilance) convened a
meeting of the concerned in this regard on 15.11.2007 and in the meeting it
was decided not to adjust the amount due to Southern Railway from various
Departments against the amount due to Police Department by Southern
Railway from 2008 onwards. Regarding the settlement of pendency from

| 1998-99 onwards it was decided the Departments concerned should remit the

amount to Southern Railways and they in turn return the amount so




4’&01}\

collected to Police Department. Accordingly an amount of Rs.37,11,713/-
remitted by PWD to Southern Railway has been received in the Police
Department during 2008. Tt was also decided regarding the pending dues
prior to 1998, the Departments concerned should examine the matter in
consultation with the Southern Railway. A copy of the minutes of the
meeting is enclosed. Regarding the reimbursement of the cost for the year
2007-08, Audit Certificate has been furnished to Southern Railway and the
payment is awaited.

M/s Grasim Industries 07.07.1985 t0 10.11.1988 - | The firm challenged the demand raised by the Police Department for the
Rs.11,45,640/ - payment of cost and the matter is pending with High Court, Ernakulam,
No police guard is being provided to SC/ST Development Department and
hence no cost is reimbursable by that department to Police Department. The
amount payable is the 50% central share towards the expenditure of Special
SC/ST Development Mobile Squads at Palakkad, Wayanad and Kasaragod constituted for
Department implementation of PCR Act 1955 and SC/ST POA Act 1989. The matter is
under correspondence with the Government for a decision in the matter as it
is learnt that Government o India will reimburse 50% share for the first 5
years only for the Centrally Sponsored Schemes.
. Un to 31.03.2000 - The matter is under correspondence with the PWD Authorities, Tami! Nadu.
Peruvasipallam Dam %S 4815 3;0 6/- They are making part payment and he balance accumulated to such huge
o amount,
. Up to 31.03.2009 -
Parambikulam Darm Rs.50,00,825/ - -do-
Up to 31.03.2009 -
Thunakadavu Dam Rs.30,74,804,- -do-

w‘\
B e
A EER e
Bi oL L
Suthowt St
oo (ay o
RS YT Pl TR S SR

SR f e
pithilve i




Aooeaute %/ OEN

L

- Minutes of the meeting of Adgitional Chief Secretary (Home & Vigiiance)

- with Railway Awnthorities sitd oificers of other fenartmenic held af I35 v

- on 15.11,2667, ...

LA

‘Participants — As per list attached. -

The meeting conunenced 3;73.4.‘2 Pm thé ch'am;bé_rvof Addiﬁnna] Chief

‘Secretary {(Home & Vigilance). At the outset Additional Chief Scoretary

ex*plamed briefly the aecmon tal\_ea in n;e last mceung heid on 13.03. .z,uu 7 on the

issues regardmg the dues nenddmt wrth Snurhem Ratiwav nevahi., to Kerala

_?‘ohcs It was decided in the mee Atmg that R La; 7ay sho ald pr “.;d.: a detailed

arrear statement to Police D.,parmaent and the Pohce Dep artment sirouid verify

- and ascertain the ~actual amount due to Pohce Departmem from Railway.

_Acmrd.ng]y the Radwa} auﬂamaeq subrmtted -’.LVISIO’} rear siatement for

) _tne penoa Irom 1998-99 1o zOO -06 payable Io Raﬂway by the various

e wTTY T

_,_deparments of the state- and the amount thus due due to Raﬂwav hx 8 been adjusted by

the Raal“ay ﬁ-om the daes payable to PoLue Department. An amount of

Rs. 2,75,60, 85 g has been ad_]usteq by ﬂle Soumem Raﬂway ﬁom the amount due to
i 'Pehce Depax‘tmynt on. account of Pohce Semce rendered to Raﬂww The

. Additional Secr etary, LSGD stated that the peaumg dae to Ratlway by LSGD is

nearly one crore Tupees. The Addmona} Ch.lel Secretan maae it ciear that no

' adjustment 18 posmble n ﬁlture ﬁom the amount due to Pnhce Denartmem SINcR.

, M“‘* i department }- m—at., Bad5ct allocation. He roquested Ra.. way 16 giw

~

'. ycarwme b111 1o the deparhncms conuerned and coi{ect_ the amount directly from

the depar[ment, mste.ad of adiuctmg the arnmml‘ from Po]ue Denartmmf The

. Fmanoe Manacer Southern Raﬂway stated ﬂmt Lhere will be 1o, adJustmvnts from

the amount due 10 Pohce Depanmcm from zOua onwmds Tney will collect the

AL T T

yamounl annudl]y from the dgpartmnnfs concemed Recrardmg settiement of

Police Department by Rallway, Additional Chlel S Creta.ry sugges‘f.ed that the

' _peudlng dues to Radway by the departments comemed and the yendms dues to




department -concerned should collect the dues from -1998-99 from the azc."‘ sies
"...concerned. under their control and remit it to Police ngﬂlePLT or the deﬁaf[ment
concernied should remit the pendmg dues LB’P’" Gilway and the Rmm« ay should remit
back the dues payable 1o Police uepanmem Additional Secretary, Finance
- Department stated that the proper way to maintain account is to collect the dues to
' ‘Rn;liway from the departmeuts concerned and remit it to Ra,Jsm}, and Rauway
should remit back the amount o0 Police Depamnem Aadmonal Chief Secretary
| quﬁgﬂqted that the departmex_ts concerned Qhor.ﬂd ensure that the amount due to
-Raliway is renutbed in time, The I‘.l.uﬁl‘l ﬁ‘lcer P“’r (\’I’) stated that the
: amount due o Rallway by the PWD (NH) will be gwen by the Government of
 India. The Deputy C.AQ, KSEB stated that as far as L.SEB 15 concerned there are
Do duestoleway 'I‘hcyuavepaadmcxoes* SR |
o After dewﬂed d.IBChSSlI}ﬁ the fali&wmg deas;m were tahen. |
1) "The amount payable to Policé’ Department by the Southern Railway on

acuount of services rendea"ed '_'_" Muﬂed from’ ,4,080 onwards, The
| Raﬂway should remrt the speu%ied @ount dlrecﬁy to Pohce Department in
t:me AL T :

e 2) Regardmgms'etﬂement of pendmg du:as 5 Rallwaj by th dcpartmsms
| conuemed and the pcndmg dues to Pohce Departmem by Raﬂwav, the
e department concemea shiowild rezmt the” r?ues ﬁﬂm 1998 00 “onwards t
| Rallway ‘and “the qmount ﬂms coﬂoctud ;ould be returned to Police

Department by Raﬂwav " e |
~ 3) Regarding The recovery of pending dues o Railway from the departmente
conccmcd and clearing the peudmg due to Police Départisit by Railways,
necessarv guidelines will be 1ssued by the Finance Depariment,
et B
4) "The question of settling pending dues prior to 1998 should be examined by
- Tthe departmenis concerned in consultation with Raﬁway o
h S) The Supeﬂntendent of Police, leway shoald ensure maI the amount due
" to” Pohce 'Depa.rtment On" 5046t of Policé” Senuce ren:iered is remitted to

B e LR S P 1 I Y TR I




R 4
;%(&%

Police Department in time from 2008 onwards, by preferring the claims in

time.

The'mesting came to an end at 4.30 pm.

List of Participants:

1} Shri.A.Govindarajan, Southern Railway.
2) Shri.M.N.Krsihnamurthy IPS, Inspector General of Police .(Administration)
3) Shri.S.Arockiadoss, Assistant Divisional Finance Manager, Madhurai
4) Shri.P.R Devaraj, FM & CAO, Kerala Water Authority |
- 5) Sri.A.Mehénan, Superintendent of Police, Rai]waye, Thiruvanan_thapuram
6) Shri.A.K.VenugOpal, Dy.SP, DCRB _
7) Shri.Johnson Jacob, CE (General and Tariff), KSEB
8) Shri.Birllu Jacob Kurian, Dy CAO, O/o FA, Kerala State Electricity Board
- 9) Shﬁ.P.G.Chandian,- Assistant Divisional Finance Mahager,"[‘hiruvananﬂmapurgm
- 10) Shri. P. G'anasekharan -Senior Section Ofﬁcer Railway Division, I\I/Iadhu}ai‘
. 11)ShriK. Chmnannan Southern Ra:lway/Madhural -
12) Shri. P—Justlne UDC, O/o the Superintendent of Pohce leway, Thlruvananthapuram
. 13) Smt S.B.Ushakumari, Additional Secretary Home Depan:ment
| 14) Shri.R. Madhusoodanan Nair, Under Secretary Home Department
' 15) Shii.P Radhakrishnan, SO(A) -
16) Shri.C.Padmakumar, 80/Southern Rallway
17) Smt.G.S. Padmakumari Amma, Additional Secretary Fmance Department
18) Smt.M.S.Santhi, Additional Secretary, LSGD
19) Shri.V.S.Pradeep, Accounts Manager ‘
20) Shri.P.0.Poulose, ADFM, Palghat
21) Shri.N.Padmukumar, Senior Finance Officer, PWD (Roads & Bridges)
22) Shri.T.Sanal Kumar, FO, NH, PWD
23) Smt.P.K.Chandrika Devi, Additional Secretary, PWD
© 24) Shri.V.B.Ramesh Kumar, Dy.SP, Administration, Railway -
~
BINDU K.K.
o ' Section Officer

Home (E) Dcpartmer‘:t .
Government Secretarial

B T T s Tymmvifamtiepeatt s




A=

A,
grﬂ'i!\

b

A'()Oe_a;uda \V;

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract

Home Department — Implementation of the recommendation in Para 37 of 45" report of PAC
(2006-2008)- Introduction of necessary provisions in the Rule/Manual of the Police
Department- Sanction accorded — Orders issued.

HOME (E) DEPARTMENT
G.0. (Ms) No.35/2013/Home Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 08.02 .2013

Read:- Letters No: B6/409/2006 dated 16/06/2009 and 12/10/2010 from the State Police
Chief, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

At present the State Police give Guard/Security to Government Enterprises and Public
Sector Undertakings according to their needs. As per Police Standing Order [ PSO Vol 2
Duties Chapter XVIII Rule 431 and Rule 506 of Chapter XX ] there is provision to provide
guard/security etc. on request to private parties also. The procedure for claiming ‘Bill of Cost
is as laid down in the PHQ Circular No. 124/70. But at present there is no provision for
- collecting interest/penal interest on belated payments from the parties concerned.

The Public Accounts Committee (2006-2008) in Para 37 of its 45™ Report commented
as follows,

“The Committee notes that as there is no provision for charging interest and penal
interest for delay in remittance of dues by beneficiary institutions the police department is
bearing unnecessary financjal loss. The Committee, therefore recommends introduction of
necessary provisions in the Rule/Manual of the police department for levying interest and
penal interest on belated payment of dues to the department”.

In view of the above comment the State Police Chief vide his letter read above has
reported that the primary duty of the Police Department is to protect life and property of the
people. It is not practical to charge interest/penal interest on belated payments of Bill of.
Cost from the beneficiary institutions under Govemnment Sector. Therefore, there is no need
for realization of interest/penal interest from Government Organizations.  But it is quite
natural to realize the Bill of Cost from the private sector. The payment of Bill of Cost in
advance may be insisted from these institutions for providing Police Guard/Security. Once
this is insisted, the question of penal interest will not arise.

{Contd on page ..2)



2

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to introduce the

following conditions for realizing Bill of Cost for providing Guard/Security to Government

Institutions and to Private/Commercial establishments.

i) No interest or penal interest will be levied from Government Departments and
institutions for belated payment of Bill of Cost of Guard/Security provided by
Police Department.

ii) For providing Police Guard/Security to private establishments /commercial

undertakings, those institutions need to make advance payment of the Bill of Cost
to the Police Department.

Necessary amendments to the above effect will be made in the Rules/Manual of

the Police Department .
(By order of the Governor)
SAJEN PETER
Principal Secretary to Government
To

The State Police Chief , Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram,

The Secretary, Legislature Secretariat, Vikas Bhavan , Thiruvananthapuram, (with C/L)
The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram,
The Accountant Genera! (A&E)Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram,

The Finance Department, _

(Vide U.O. No. 44374/Exp.B1/2012/Fin dated 22.09.2012)

The Law Department .

(Vide U.O.No. 2438/E1/2012/law dated 13.04.2012)

Home (A) Department

The Information and Public Relations (New Media) Division Department
(For publishing in the website)

Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded/ By order

Section Officer




-~ Aooestuve V|

VEBNMENT OF KERALA
‘ - Abstadt - S
; Kerala Books and, Pubhchnons Somety Appofnonmem of sale proceeds of waste ©
~-paper ‘1, the ratio 6:2 "betweeh Kerala- Books-and publications Society and

: .Govmmem : OdlﬁCHUOD and extenslf)n of effect Sancuon accorded - Orders_ .

Cisswed:. o Ttr o T e ol -

b HIGHER E‘DUCA'HON ) DEPARTMENT |
T.'.'-GO (Ms) No 141]14ﬂ-l_E.dn "; e $ated, T'mruVanamhapuram ;20 3.201!1 _ .":
.R_ea'd-- 0 (MS) BOIBBH{.EGJ\ . dated 19:4.83.. v ‘

2 G 0 ®Y 3698/85/H.Edn “dated 30.9.85.
3 G o(Ms) 45:2000;1{ Edn dated 23 3 2000

. ,::: | ORDER T ' .
J Asf;er 'm‘e; Govemment osder read as 3rd paper above. sancuon awas accorded
hE for the appomonment of -the sale proc'eeds ‘of waste paper between Kerala:Bei)k's' -
" pubhcauons Somet)' aad @cvemmem in the et 6:2 1283, 2000, e e daré
."_0f1ssueofﬂ130rder. R ' 3 "f ' e
_ ?.j As pet the Order above the apportlonment of Lhe sale proceeds of waste
paper Was tﬂl the dite of issue - of the order:But the. Kerala Books and Pubhcat;ons
Somety has ad]usted te. amount of the sale pmeeeds of waste paper upto
. 31 :03.2006° from he arrears of pnnung charges due to. the Kerala Books and '
:Pubhcanens Somety As there is 00 documentary ev1dence “for ad]usung  the Sale
eeds of Waste Paper upto 31.03 2006 the Aecountam General returned tie
K statement of acuen taken w1thout vettmg para a0 & 41 comamed in. t.he 45"’ report.

of the Commntee on P—\_ijxc Ac_cpums :

’ J) " in these circums'ténce% Government have: exammed the maner in dexail and
_ ‘G.0. (MS)4S!2000M Edn dated 28 03.2000, sanu.on.no the apporuonmem of sale
‘ proceeds of- wasze paper in the Ker ala Books and Pubhcauon Socnety (KBPS) o )




: supplied for pmmng Qf

xt books in. me ratio 6:2 till 28 03 20

ve]y is mochﬁed and the

and Goveru:ment rc5pec11
ders afe 1ssm=,d accordmgly

- u_pto 31 03.2006 &1id or

»

>

The Managmg Dlrecto

" Kakkanad P 0, K
‘The Accoumant
" The erector of

" - The Géneral: ‘Education” Deparnnem. ¥
" “The Contwoller of Stationery, Thiravanan

. Book Officér, ‘Fort,
< “The General Aammxsn'anon (SC) De

- The Fmance Dep ot

-'The Text

Stoe'kl'-‘ilej

.

LY

Gén
Pubhc Instructions,

ént (vide L U Q No:
copy

r Kerala Books and Efbhcanons
Kaochi.-

eral (A&E)IAudH, Kerdla, Th;ruvananthapuram .

'Ihlruvananﬁmpuram L L :

00 between KB?S
effect of the order 15 extended

Order of the Govemor)

(B}'
D RAJU NARAYANA SWAMY
ecretary o Governmem

_'_

Society;

ihe'i'puram

Tlunwmamhﬁpm
partment- ide fem No Sl IS )
16355:?11(:2!131?1:1 dated 2. 3, 13)-

- - .
A R f

-

; Sect

.
T b,

SUTroR '_Fquﬁa'rﬁjtﬁ.d:"ﬁﬁ Oider

tion Officet . ™

‘"



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract
Higher Education — Kerala Books and Publications Society (KBPS) — ID.No.85/96-
before the Labour Court, Ernakulam - Request of . Kerala Books and Publications
Society -Rejected - Orders issued.

o i A e e Al O R O T e e e e S i e

HIGHER EDUCATION (H) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Rt) No. 2548/14/H.Edn. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27.10.2014

Read:- 1. G.0.(P) No.17/76/H.Edn dated 17.2.1976
2. Award in ID No.85/96 dated 15.3.2005 of the Labour Court ,
Ernakulam.

3. Letter ‘No.548/P&A3 dated EE¥%2005 from the Managing
Director , Kerala Books and Puctrcations Society.

4. Letter No. 548/P&A3/2890 dated 31.10.2005 from the, Managmg
Director, Kerala Books and Publications Society .

ORDER

 The Labour Court, Ernakulam vide reference 2 above passed an award on
15-3-2005 in Industrial Dispute No. 85/1996 between Managing Director, Kerala
Books and Publications .Society & others and the workmen of Kerala Books and
Publications Society represented by various trade unions. The Labour Court
directed the management to consider the demand of the union for the application of
Kerala Service Rule to workers of the Kerala Books and Publications Society or to
convert the Kerala Books and Pubhcatmns Society as a Government run printing
unit under the Education Department.

Accordingly, Managing Director, Kerala Books and Publications Society
forwarded a copy. of the award for appropriate action as per letter read as 3 paper
' submigted that by introducing Kerala Service Rules
in the Society, additional cF=ifr ents will fall upon the Society which it will not
be able to bear without consequent increase in printing charges of text books which
will not be in public interest.

Government have examined the matter in detail. The Service Conditions of
the Workmen of Kerala Books and Publications Society are as per Industrial
Employment ( Standing orders) Act 1946, and the wages and service conditions of



K

" the workmen in Kerala Books and Publications Society were revised on 21.11,1092

based on Memorandum of settlement signed between management and employges

- as provided in Rule 59 of Kerala Industrial Dispute Rules. As the-Kerala Books and

Publications Society is a society registered under Travancore-Cochin Literary
Scientific and Charitable Societies Act, there are certified standing orders applicable
to the employees of the society. Also various enactments such as Factories Act,
Industrial Dispute Act, Payment of Wages Act, Minimum Wages Act,Gratuity Act,
ESI Act, EPF , Workmen Compensation Act, etc are applicable to the workers of
Kerala Books and Publications Society. C L

The request. for implementing Kerala Service Rules stems from the fact that
the employees will get pension as is being’ provided to Government Employees.
This will result in‘huge financial commitments which the society will not be able to
sustain. Also, there-are a large number of Public Sector Undertakings in similar

situation under the control of various Departments and it is not possible to convert

- Publications Society in this regard are rej ected.

them as part of the government departments.

Kerala Books and Publications Society was specifically established to run it -
‘as a commercial unit as per the Government Order read -as 1st paper above,

Accordingly, the service conditions were brought under the worker's compensation -
Act 1923 (Para .13 (1) of MOA). As such, Kerala Service Ruleg cannot be -
implemented in Kerala Books and Publications Society as per existing provisions. -
If Kerala 'Service Rule is to-be implemented , the MOA and the other relevant

provisions will have to be amended and the implementation of Kerala Service Rule’
will result in huge financial commitments which the Society will not be able to ’
sustain. Hence the requests of the Managing  Director, - Kerala 'Books and

(By.Order of the Governor).
Dr. Raju Narayana Swamy IAS
‘Secretary to Governiment

The Managing Director, Kerala Books and Publications Society,Kakkanad, Kochi.
. The Prineipal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram '
The Aecountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, . o
Finance Department (vide U.O. Note No.95196/PUC2/10/Fin dated 05.02.201 1).
The 18PRD (Web & New Media) for publishing in the web site.
&oc/k&;‘l:le / Office. copy. , o

Forwarded/By Order

Set%Officer |




PR

&o \‘ 

,
g7
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

ABSTRACT

The Kerala Books and Publications Society - Constitution of - Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (H) DEPARTMENT
G. 0. (P) No. 17/76/ H. Edn. Dated, Trivandrum, 17th February, 1976.

ORDER

The Government Presses in the State are able to print only about 30% of the
requirements of School Text Books. The major portion of the work is therefore being entrusted
to piivaie prin{ers; Thus the need for a Government owned modermn book printing press was
keenly felt. Government have therefore decided to establish a modern Text Book Printing Press
at Thrikkakara, Ernakulam District,

2. Government have, considered how best the Text Book Printing Press can be run as a
commercial unit and what should be the type of the organisation. The practice followed in the
other States was also taken into consideration. After considering all aspects Government are
pleased to order that the Text Book Printing Press should be established and runas a separate
unit on commercial basis by a Somety to be constituted and registered under the Travancore
Cochin Literary, Scientific and Charitable Societies Registration Act, 1955.

3. Government are therefore pleased to constitute a Society by name “The Kerala Books and
Publications Society” to be registered under the Travancore Cochin Literary, Scientific and
Charitable Societies Registration Act, 1935 (Act 12 of 1955) to establish and run the proposed
printing press at Thrikkakara. The draft memorandum of Association and the Rules and
Reguiations of the Society as approved by Government are appended to this order.

4. The first Governing Body of the Society will consist of the following Directors who will
subscribe their names to the Memorandum of Association. The Governing Body wall remain in
office for a period of 3 years.

1. Special Secretary to Government, Education Department. Chairman

2. Additicnal Secretary to Government, Member
General Education Department

3. Secretary to Government, Finance Department
4.  Director of Printing and Stationery

5.  Director of Public Instruction



. z
5 D Nk, F"a:“:ikkar, Vice Thg J

e
~I8NCEOr, Coshin L MVersity
7. Director Coliegiate Educaf.iam
8. Director o5 Techniga; Educatfon ?
9. Managing Dirscto
5. s P Kurian Jobin, Supen‘nis-ndent of Govemment Presseg is gPEointeg =L :’v?&!‘sagfﬁg?
Director Ofthe Socie-ty Cn & part-timg basis, g Wi take necessary action to Fegister the Sosigty
J'mmediafely.
€ Al expenditure'.‘n LChneciion with the fegistration and fUnning of the Socisty gng the
SStablishment of the Printing Press at Thrikkakara Will be mgt from the lelevant Deparimen;
budget heads of accounts Which wilf ke adujstad later on against the Ga‘vernmmt Sontribution
to the Society 1o be decidag fatar, -
A By arder of the Covaing:
o V. VENKITANARA.‘:’AF\JML
' Specia/ ,.S‘ecrea‘a;fix (Ediica fion}
To . )
The Directors ~
The Accounigns Generai (Thi 8SUes with the Concurrence of Finance \
Depan*ment). _ )
The Finance Department (Vide U.0.No. 2593/A2/¢ & H/75/ Fin.
dated 19-2-1975). .
The Generai Ed_t.r__c.jafion Depa;rtment Ny
The Public Deparfﬁ'iént_
The Law Departmen;
The Private Secretary to Chiey Ministe, .
Private Secreiariag to Ministes ff _
Stenographer to Chiaf 'Secmtary >
The Superfntendnnt of C-Zovemment Fresses {for bublication in the
Gazette} |
he Directe




B R ORI S

e 1,

Loty S

Thiine

-

(AR T

s s
iw

T g
T ) R

T ?:Y‘x';"""!'j“m\- -

ow

e e

i
OB e o N mBSiaRN A Habl
i bie S0
1
T W T USTICE C.W RARATBANDRAN WAT
- - t 1 TEET A G4
THULZE N THE 2:57 { LBSER ZODZ /4 30T HARTITIRE, 1972
OF.No. 348065 of 2002(4)
FET LT OGS

TH‘ FTEr
CENTRLJ

2L ERLREID
: ; gJFL RECH

B, ,.%D 25, - Ra

UYTVE [ pue cuov SREVIS SOCTAL SERv[L5 :
SUETHAN BA?HERH waYANAD DISTRICT, - v

CRACKD. e 42 A
GIL STy CARLTTUS SEMINAT\ MANANTHAVADY,

A;’\AU },:lsTRICT i

T P r ;

s ".hn.;A"AD “ROAD.,
¥AD -DISTRICT.,
e O B SRt T\T\l" B L

« ETVIE o%
" REW:" BY

et

: ]k:RH.t_-I\ 3§

178 CHIEF SECMETARY, GOVT.SECRETARIAT,

TdiR”ﬂr A\i}-.\'l dAPI 'Hn\'

e Seieh, ThkvardkT O

.  ;%DTDE 2

= THE :‘t
Wavayt

I.".\_ Lok

"U]C" """'T_‘E “TME

ﬁf\T TthUﬁAnAﬂTHAPdRAM

| ] T T ra T ik G
m‘w.._. YR ERGLH BRI ED AN JAMES

COME UP  Fom
e

THE SMME




=

SRl
Mu-&- P L P B P qu._..._\. jgp

R . Moy e — - - A "- el T . ——s -'_._—'_—f_—_“__._...:,::—~.-___
-~ ——— B e RS =
= UDGMEE:
The issue reised im this gage £ coverasd by

Judgment o5 thig Court in O - NC.2412 of 2002 ip favpis
vl the pPetitioners. Foll vaid judyinenl © Uhe

Petitivners ure dedlared gntitied Loy classily the vehiclp
&2 'Ompy bus for private use ' and Lhere Eill be direutiu;e
Lo the thirg respondent uoL]Lu’ h.:udlf\- or aller” the RE
‘ -

Lok Dy rer‘laesszc,at.Lun or d~:nnr1d Eny Bt 85y rute highc_r i

thun what g t;e;ng pa:d how Lo

ut tht':rﬁte appl;a&l:iuu

ceXeeus lay iy puird “un

te 'Omni bus for pr‘xv&\&e vse’ :1'--_
“Lhe _b'naié _1u1f the r:E‘cIass.ificagiun, Lhe  gaipe wil'l'br:
‘ad lusl.t:d Luuurdﬁ‘ fulyure DPayinent .

Ol'iginnl Pelilion iy Uisposed o] ug ahove,

“ ' ’ o
5o~
T, NAIR,
v,
|
i |
/ :
‘ i
b
i
m—""‘""‘“‘ :"_‘;-,;: e e e s St e s .
Td LJUEIEZTI £18e 6z THEW 6ESZRZOTEPE: ON HH4 AENGAEM 337 447 deddd s i




